505719860 10/11/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5766671

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name Executio		Execution Date	
NTERFACIAL CONSUL	TANTS LL)		08/28/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	INFINITE MATERIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC				
Street Address:	N4660 1165TH STREET				
City:	PRESCOTT				
State/Country:	WISCONSIN				
Postal Code:	54021				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	lotal: 1	Number			
	10	526655			
Application Number:		J200J5			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΔΤΔ				
		2)349-9266			
	(0				
Correspondence will b	•	e e-mail address first; if th	at is unsuccessf	ul, it will be sent	
using a fax number, if	e sent to ti provided; i	e e-mail address first; if th that is unsuccessful, it wi			
<i>using a fax number, if </i> Phone:	e sent to ti provided; i 61	e e-mail address first; if th <i>that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 2.349.5740			
<i>using a fax number, if </i> Phone: Email:	e sent to ti provided; i 61 the	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it with 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com			
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to ti provided; i 61 the AI	e e-mail address first; if th t that is unsuccessful, it wi 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to th provided; i 61 the AI 80	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it with 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET			
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to th brovided; i 61 the AI 80 48	e e-mail address first; if th t that is unsuccessful, it with 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to th brovided; i 61 the AI 80 48	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it with 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to th provided; i 61 the AI 80 48 M	e e-mail address first; if th t that is unsuccessful, it with 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to th provided; i 61 the AI 80 48 M	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to th provided; i 61 the AI 80 48 M	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to th provided; i 61 the AI 80 48 M	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04 ADAM E. SZYMANSKI	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	e sent to th provided; i 61 the AI 80 48 M	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04 ADAM E. SZYMANSKI /Adam E. Szymanski/	ll be sent via US		
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6	e sent to the provided; i 61 the AE 80 48 MI JMBER:	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04 ADAM E. SZYMANSKI /Adam E. Szymanski/	<i>Il be sent via US</i>	Mail.	
using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=5119_Assignment	e sent to the provided; i 61 the AE 80 48 MI JMBER:	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04 ADAM E. SZYMANSKI /Adam E. Szymanski/ 10/11/2019	11 be sent via US 55402 erialSolutionsLLC#	Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=5119_Assignments: Source=5119_Assignments:	e sent to the provided; i 61 the AE 80 48 MI JMBER: JMBER:	e e-mail address first; if the that is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04 ADAM E. SZYMANSKI /Adam E. Szymanski/ 10/11/2019 ConsultantsLLC_InfiniteMate	55402 erialSolutionsLLC#	Mail.	
using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=5119_Assignment source=5119_Assignment source=5119_Assignment source=5119_Assignment	e sent to the provided; i 61 the AE 80 48 MI JMBER: JMBER: t_Interfacia t_Interfacia t_Interfacia	e e-mail address first; if the tat is unsuccessful, it will 2.349.5740 mpson@ptslaw.com AM E. SZYMANSKI S 8TH STREET 00 IDS NNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5 5119.01US04 ADAM E. SZYMANSKI /Adam E. Szymanski/ 10/11/2019 ConsultantsLLC_InfiniteMate ConsultantsLLC_InfiniteMate	55402 erialSolutionsLLC erialSolutionsLLC erialSolutionsLLC erialSolutionsLLC	<i>Mail.</i> <i>t</i> page1.tif <i>t</i> page2.tif <i>t</i> page3.tif <i>t</i> page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0496

ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Patent Assignment"), dated as of the date below, is made by Interfacial Consultants LLC ("Assignor"), a business entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and having its principal offices at N4660 1165th Street, Prescott, WI 54021, in favor of Infinite Material Solutions, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having its principal offices at N4660 1165th Street, Prescott Wisconsin 54021.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Operating Agreement of Assignee, dated August 27, 2018, by and among Assignee, Assignor as a member, Nagase America Corporation as a member, Jeffrey J. Cernohous as a manager, Larry Doerr as a manager, Ryuichi Uchida as a manager and Brad Hilborn as a manager (the "Operating Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Operating Agreement, Assignor desires to contribute the Contributed Intellectual Property (as defined by the Operating Agreement), including but not limited to the patent and patent applications identified on Exhibit A (collectively the "Assigned Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire and Assignor desires to convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee (and its successors and assigns), and Assignor hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, as well as any and all applications claiming priority to said Assigned Patent Rights, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of its rights provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world and further including the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor if this Patent Assignment had not been made.

2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment and issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patent Rights are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto. 3. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the above-mentioned Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the date of execution and/or filing date and application number of said application when ascertained. Assignor further authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the applicable laws of any jurisdiction, or international treaties and conventions.

4. <u>Further Actions</u>. Following the date hereof, Assignor and Assignee, and their respective successors and assigns, do hereby covenant and agree that Assignor will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Patent Assignment, and that Assignor or its executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute and deliver any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights to Assignee, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[signature page to follow]

ASSIGNOR: Interfacial Consultants LLC

Date: 8/27/18

Sighature CERNONOL C - Famser Name Printed or Typed lesson Title

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 27 day of August, 2018.

Notary Seal

ASSIGNEE: Infinite Material Solutions, LLC

Date: 8/27/18

Signature

Lawrence M. Doerr

Name Printed or Typed

Coo

Title

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of August, 2018.

Votary Public

Notary Seal

PATENT REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0499

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS/APPLICATIONS:

Palent No./	Issue Date/	Title
Application No.	Filing Date	
62/511.585	5/26/2017	WATER SOLUBLE POLYMER COMPOSITE
15/990.234	5/25/2018	WATER SOLUBLE POLYMER COMPOSITE
PCT/US2018/034738	5/25/2018	WATER SOLUBLE POLYMER COMPOSITE

RECORDED: 04/22/2019

PATENT REEL: 04**9557ENRAME:** 0303 REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0500

3

AMENDMENT TO ASSIGNMENT

This is an amendment to the Assignment recorded April 22, 2019 at Reel 048952, Frame 0299. Exhibit A to that Assignment correctly identified the listed patent application serial numbers and their filing dates, but incorrectly identified the titles to U.S. Appl. Ser. No. 15/990,234 and PCT International Appl. Ser. No. PCT/US2018/034738. A corrected version of Exhibit A is shown below and replaces the version recorded at Reel 048952, Frame 0303:

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS/APPLICATIONS:

Patent No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Filing Date	Title
62/511,585	5/26/2017	WATER SOLUBLE POLYMER COMPOSITE
15/990,234	5/25/2018	WATER SOLUBLE POLYMER COMPOSITIONS
PCT/US2018/034738	5/25/2018	WATER SOLUBLE POLYMER COMPOSITIONS

Date: Azzis= 12, 2019

ASSIGNOR; Interfacial Consultants LLC

Signaturé

IEFERCT J. CERNOHINS

Name Printed or Typed

NGS.DEN Title

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this <u>12</u> day of <u>Quguut</u>, 20<u>19</u>.</u>

otary Public

JENNIFER GEIGER Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Notary Seal

PATENT REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0501



ASSIGNEE: Infinite Material Solutions, LLC

M ZU 202

Signature

Lawlence M. Doer

000 Title

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 12^{-2} day of <u>August</u>, 20/9.

Notary Public

Notary Seal

JENNIFER GEIGER Notary Public State of Wisconsin

PATENT REEL: 050691 FRAME: 0502

RECORDED: 10/11/2019